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5 Ordinary Business
5.1 T200813 PA - 6/3 Purton Road, Pakenham - Use Of Land For An Indoor Recreation Facility (Dance Studio)

5.1 T200813 PA - 6/3 Purton Road, Pakenham - Use of 
land for an indoor recreation facility (dance studio)

Responsible GM: Peter Benazic
Author: Sam Andrews

Recommendation(s)
That Council issue a Notice of Decision to Grant Planning Permit T200813 for the Use of the 
land for an indoor recreation facility (dance studio) at 6/3 Purton Road, Pakenham VIC 3810 
subject to the conditions attached to this report. 

Attachments
1. T 200813 PA - Locality Plan [5.1.1 - 1 page]
2. T 200813 PA - Documents Assessed [5.1.2 - 22 pages]
3. CONFIDENTIAL - T 200813 PA - Complied Objection Letters [5.1.3 - 6 pages]

Executive Summary

APPLICATION NO.: T200813

APPLICANT: Miss Danielle Griscti 
Dance Legacy

LAND: LG6 PS629565 V11936 F139, FY 6/3 Purton Road, 
Pakenham VIC 3810 

PROPOSAL: Use of the land for an indoor recreation facility (Dance 
Studio) 

PLANNING CONTROLS: Clause 33.01, Industrial 1 Zone

NOTIFICATION & OBJECTIONS:

Public notification via the advertising process 
commenced 2 March 2021 and was completed 17 
March 2021. Council has received five (5) objections to 
date.

KEY PLANNING 
CONSIDERATIONS:

Neighbourhood character  
Amenity
Carparking

RECOMMENDATION: That a Notice of Decision to Grant a permit be issued. 

Background
The subject property is one (1) of eight (8) units in a grouping of industrial buildings, located on 
the west side of Purton Road, approximately 32 metres north of the intersection with Princes 
Highway, in Pakenham. The site that is the subject of the application is rectangular with an 
area of approximately 180 square metres.
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One of the 7 car spaces to the west of the industrial building is allocated on the title to the 
subject unit. Fourteen car spaces within the common property to the east of the building are 
for the joint use of the 8 industrial units.
The site is rectangular shaped with a road setback of 16.86m, with the existing property 
measuring 7.8-metres in width.  

Businesses occupying the units in the other building at 3 Purton Road are characterised by 
‘light industrial uses’ and include a self-defence studio (martial arts), a dog grooming studio, a 
laundromat service, yoga studio, and an auto mechanic business. The proposed dance studio 
will be located between the yoga studio and an industrial business.

The nearby surrounding area is within an Industrial 1 Zone. The site is approximately 130-
metres from a Public Park and Recreation Zone, 200-metres from Mixed Use Zone area, 440-
metres from a Comprehensive Development Zone, and 400-metres from an Urban Growth 
Zone – Schedule 1.

The property has previously been occupied as a dance studio and a law firm. 

The application was advertised with the permit preamble ‘Use of the land for an indoor 
recreation facility (dance studio) and waiver of car parking spaces.’ The inclusion of the car 
parking waiver was an error as the application is only required to supply car parking spaces 
pursuant to Clause 52.06-6, requiring spaces to be provided to the satisfaction of the 
Responsible Authority. There is no specific number of spaces that must be provided and 
therefore a waiver is not required. 

Permit/Site History
The Planning Permit history for the site includes:

 Planning Permit T170142 for an Eight (8) lot subdivision issued June 17, 2017.

There is no planning compliance history for this address.

Subject Site

The subject property is located to the west of Purton Road, near the corner of Princes Highway.

Five (5) vehicle crossings from Purton Road provide vehicle access to the car parking area. 
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The topography of the land is relatively flat.

The allotment for the industrial building is burdened by 2 sewerage easements in favour of 
South East Water located parallel to the northern and southern boundaries. 

The site is not subject to Aboriginal Cultural Sensitivity. 

The main characteristics of the surrounding area are:

 North: Directly north of the site is a vacant 0.08-hectare property at 7 Purton Road. 
Further north of the site are more light industrial uses with the Councils Depot building 
located further up on the eastern side of Purton Road.

 South: Directly south of the site is a 0.13-hectare property at 917 Princes Highway, 
Pakenham currently used as a Dulux paint facility. Further south, across Princes 
Highway (RDZ1) is the Toomuc Recreation Reserve. 

 East: Directly east are light industrial building 6 and 8 Purton Road, approximately 
0.18 and 0.17-hectares in size. Slightly south east of the site at 2-4 Purton Road, 
fronting onto Princes Highway, are 5-6 commercial building comprising of a Godfreys, 
Workwear and Safety Superstore, a Battery World, and a Repco Auto Repairs Business. 
Located further east is the Toomuc Creek Linear Reserve and residential houses.  

 West: Directly west of the site is a 0.41-hectare property at 915 Princes Highway, 
Pakenham used as a shop that sells agricultural tools. 

Relevance to Council Plan
3.5 Our Environment - Balanced needs of development, the community and the environment
3.5.3 Provide for the sustainable development of rural townships while taking into account 
their existing character and community needs

Proposal
Approval is sought for a planning permit for the Use of the land for an indoor recreation facility 
(Dance Studio). 

Whilst parking needs to be provided for the use, it is not a requirement of the Planning and 
Environment Act 1987 for the Council to facilitate an appropriate provision of car parking 
spaces in an area as no planning permit has been triggered under the Parking Overlay. This 
means that there is no requirement, or specific number of spaces that need to be provide for 
the site and the Responsible Authority needs to be satisfied with the spaces available for the 
proposal as stated in Clause 52.06-6.

The use is proposed to operate as followed: 
 
Use 

 Use of the existing building as an indoor recreation facility (Dance Studio) for a 
maximum of 12 clients and 1 staff at a given time. Only 10 Clients will be permitted 
in the studio before 5pm.

 The proposed operating hours are: 
 Monday to Friday 4:00pm-9:30pm, two (2) days to have classes between 9:30am 

and 12pm. 
 Saturday 9:00am – 2pm. 

 
Buildings and works (no permit required) 
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 There will be no alteration to the external appearance of the building. 
 

 The internal layout, including the floor space and outside façade is proposed to 
remain unaltered. 

 
Advertising sign (no permit required) 

 The applicant is proposing to erect a sign on the front façade of the building, like-for-
like with the existing solicitor sign. The sign will measure 600mm in height by 2.4-
metres in length, measuring 1.44-metres in total. Business identification signs 
that measure less than 8 square metres and are like-for-like do not require a 
planning permit under Clause 52.05, Signs.

 
Consent for car parking  

 There are 21 parking spaces for the 8-unit industrial building, with 7 of those 
dedicated and 14 communal spaces to be shared among the 8 industrial units. 

 There is no specified car parking rate for an indoor recreation facility, including minor 
sports and recreation facility in the Table at Clause 52.06-5 of the Scheme, as such 
car parking must be provided to the satisfaction of the responsible authority as 
outlined in Clause 52.06-6. 

Proposed Site Layout 
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Existing Signage 

Proposed Signage (like-for-like)

Planning Scheme Provisions

Zone

The land is subject to the Industrial 1 Zone.

Overlays
The land is not subject to any overlays.

Planning Policy Framework (PPF)
The relevant clauses of the PPF are:

 Clause 13.05-1S – Noise abatement
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 Clause 13.07-1S – Land use compatibility
 Clause 15.01-5S – Neighbourhood Character 
 Clause 17.01-1S – Diversified economy
 Clause 17.03-1S – Industrial land supply
 Clause 18.02-2S – Public Transport
 Clause 18.02-4S – Car parking

Local Planning Policy Framework (LPPF)
The relevant clauses of the LPPF are:

 Clause 21.04-1 - Employment
 Clause 21.04-4 – Industry

Relevant Particular/ General Provisions and relevant incorporated or reference documents
The relevant provisions/ documents are:

 Clause 52.06 – Car parking
 Clause 52.34 – Bicycle Facilities

 Clause 65 – Decision Guidelines

Planning Permit Triggers
The proposal requires a planning permit under the following clauses of the Cardinia Planning 
Scheme:

 Clause 33.01-1 – Under the Industrial 1 Zone (IN1Z), a permit is required to use the land 
for an indoor recreation facility (Dance Studio) which is nested under minor sports and 
recreation facility.



Public Notification
The application has been advertised pursuant to Section 52 of the Planning and Environment 
Act 1987, by:

 Sending notices to the owners and occupiers of adjoining land.

 Placing (a) sign(s) on site.

The notification has been carried out and the statutory declaration has been submitted to 
Council on 18/03/2021.

Council has received five (5) objections to date.

The key issues that were raised in the objection are regarding:

 Availability of Car Parking Spaces;

 Car Parking Waiver (Added to the Advertising Preamble in Error);

 Non-Industrial Use in an Industrial Zone;

 Access to Properties;

 Safety;

 Business Hours. 



Referrals

External Referrals/Notices:
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Referrals/
Notice

Referral Authority Brief summary of response

Section 55 
Referrals

Nil N/A

Section 52 
Notices

Nil N/A

Internal Referrals:

Internal Council 
Referral

Advice/ Response/ Conditions

Traffic No objection. 

 Satisfied that car parking requirement can be accommodated with a 
combination of off-street and on-street parking.

Discussion
The application has been assessed against the decision guidelines of all relevant clauses of 
the Cardinia Planning Scheme and the proposed development is determined to be consistent 
with these requirements. 

The primary considerations for this application are as follows:

 Planning Policy Frameworks (PPF) and Municipal Planning Strategy (MPS)
 Use

 Purpose and decision guidelines of the Industrial 1 Zone
 Car parking 

Planning Policy Framework (PPF) and Municipal Planning Strategy (MPS)
A number of state and local policies are relevant to this application that aim to ensure that the 
inclusion of a non-industrial use within an industrial zone does not detract from the intensions 
of the local neighbourhood character, achieves an adequate supply of carparking, and meets 
the needs of the future and existing residents.

Clause 13.05-1S (Noise Abatement) seeks to ensure that community amenity is not reduced by 
noise, assisting in the control of noise effects on sensitive land uses.

Clause 13.07-1S (Land Use Compatibility) seeks to protect community amenity, human health 
and safety while facilitating appropriate commercial, industrial, infrastructure or other uses with 
potential adverse off-site impacts.

Clause 15.01-5S (Neighbourhood Character) seeks to recognise, support and protect 
neighbourhood character, cultural identity, and sense of place.

Clause 17.01-1S (Diversified Economy) seeks to strengthen and diversify local economies by 
improving access to jobs and employment closer to where people live.
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Clause 17.03-1S (Industrial Land Supply) seeks to ensure that there is an availability for 
industrial land by avoiding approving non-industrial land uses that will prejudice the availability 
of land in identified industrial area for future industrial use.

Clause 18.02-2S (Public Transport) looks at facilitating a greater use of public transport and 
promoting increased developments and uses close to high-quality public transport routes.

Clause 18.02-4S (Car Parking) seeks to ensure that an adequate supply of car parking that is 
appropriately designed and located.

Clause 21.04-1 (Employment) seeks to develop diverse local employment opportunities to 
meet the needs of a growing residential population.

Clause 21.04-4 (Industry) seeks to develop and sure that there are manufacturing and service 
industries that provide services to local residents and businesses, support local employment 
and reflect a high standard of urban design.

The proposed use of the site for an indoor recreation facility is consistent with the relevant 
policies in the PPF and LPPF highlighted earlier in the report because the proposed indoor 
recreation facility, whilst located within an industrial zone, will be located within an area 
predominantly established as a commercial area characterised by light industrial and other 
commercial uses and will provide a required service for the benefit of the community. The 
proposed use will also complement the diverse land use in the area, providing an important 
service for the benefit of the community. It will seek to compliment the surrounding yoga, martial 
art and dog grooming facilities by providing a use that will benefit from each other’s business 
types providing an appropriate response to the neighbourhood character.

Although the proposal is non-industrial, it will not prejudice the availability of land for future 
industrial development or their viability (Clause 17.03-1S – Industrial land supply).

The large availability of on street carparking helps to deal with a limited supply on onsite spaces, 
further supporting that the proposal is not expected to have any negative impacts on the 
surrounding residences, businesses and land uses through a lack of available spaces (Clause 
18.02-4S – Car parking).

The proposed indoor recreation facility will not be detrimental to the supply of industrial land in 
the area because there will be no alteration to the building. It can easily revert to industrial use 
when the proposed use ceases (Clause 21.04-4 – Industry). All that the applicant is seeking to 
do is erect a like-for-like business identification signage that will not affect the buildings' ability 
to be used for an alternative purpose in the future and propose a use similar to what has been 
at the site in the past.

In addition, it is also considered that the use of the land as an indoor recreation facility will not 
prejudice the viability of the existing and future industrial development in the area as the space 
to be used is very small in relation to the overall size of the existing industrial developments in 
the area and the common sizes of industrial buildings seen in surrounding area of the 
municipality (e.g., Southeast Business Park). Although the primary purpose of the Zone is to 
facilitate industrial development, the approval of non-industrial uses that will not be prejudicial 
to the existing and future industrial development and is considered to be good and orderly 
planning. 

It is considered that the proposal adequately responds to the above and compliments the 
existing and emerging development pattern of this street and the surrounding area. Therefore, 
it is considered that the proposal is consistent with the PPF and MPS as it is located nearby 
similar uses and public transport services.  

Industrial 1 Zone

Use
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The discussion of the appropriateness of the proposed use will be guided by the assessment of 
the proposal against the purpose and decision guidelines of the Industrial 1 Zone and the details 
of the proposed use obtained from the applicant. An indoor recreation facility (dance studio) is 
nested under indoor recreation facility at Clause 73.04-6 of the Scheme and is a Section 2 use 
in an Industrial 1 Zone. In this regard, the responsible authority has the discretion to grant a 
permit based on the planning merit of the proposal. 

The proposal is consistent with the purpose of Industrial 1 Zone which is to 

 To implement the Municipal Planning Strategy and the Planning Policy Framework.
 To provide for manufacturing industry, the storage and distribution of goods and 

associated uses in a manner which does not affect the safety and amenity of local 
communities.

Whilst it is acknowledged that an indoor recreation facility is not an industrial activity that will 
involve manufacturing, research or storage activities, it is recognised that there may be need for 
non-industrial uses within a purpose-built industrial area and this will be appropriate and 
acceptable as long as the non-industrial use does not jeopardise future industrial development 
in the area. 

It is further considered that the proposed use will be consistent with planning policy as it will 
provide an essential community service that will not be detrimental to the industrial area. The 
property at 6/3 Purton Road is situated within the middle of a yoga studio and martial arts, two 
(2) non-industrial uses. Whilst there is the argument for the new use bring about another non-
industrial use, the application benefits from its location within an area already consisting of 
differing uses, surrounded by properties that will not pose a detrimental impact to the new use 
and nor will the dance studio impact the surrounding industrial properties.  

 The effect that the use may have on nearby existing or proposed residential areas or 
other uses which are sensitive to industrial off-site effects.

Most of the surrounding sites are zoned Industrial, where residential use is prohibited. Whilst 
some of the sites in the surrounding area are used for non-industrial uses, such uses are not 
sensitive uses and are unlikely to be impacted by the proposed indoor recreation use. The 
nearest residential area is approximately 230 metres from the subject site.

In addition to the nearby residential zone, the property is also located around an area of varying 
zones. The site is approximately 130-metres from a Public Park and Recreation Zone, 200-
metres from Mixed Use Zone area, 440-metres from a Comprehensive Development Zone, and 
400-metres from an Urban Growth Zone – Schedule 1. Again, whilst the use is not in line with 
the primary purpose of the zone, the local character of the nearby Pakenham area is made up 
by multiple different uses, adding support to the location of the non-industrial use. If the 
proposal was to be within the centre of an industrial precinct and not on the outskirts of the 
zone like 6/3 Purton Road is, greater weight could be given to the use posing a negative impact 
on the industrial values and the large scale industrial land uses and businesses. Seeing as the 
proposal is located within the outer edges of the zone instead of the centre, further support is 
given to the proposal based on the siting and location of the use. 
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The proposal will also not be detrimental impact to the amenity and safety of the adjoining and 
surrounding uses. It will provide an opportunity for an indoor recreation facility to be located in 
an established industrial area, characterised by commercial businesses, so that people in the 
immediate surrounding residential area will be able to utilise the dancing services made 
available by the facility. 

A condition of any approval will be added to ensure that the noise level from the proposed use 
will not be of a detriment to the amenity of the adjoining sites.  

The proposal will not have any impact on the existing built form as there will be no change to the 
external appearance of the building. 

 The effect that nearby industries may have on the proposed use

There are currently some buildings used for non-industrial uses in the surrounding area. The 
subject site is surrounded by land within an Industrial 1 Zone used mainly for commercial 
purposes. The existing or future uses of the surrounding sites will not be detrimental to the use 
of the subject site for an indoor recreation facility. The proposed Dance Studio is not a type of 
use that would be detrimentally impacted by the industrial uses in the vicinity of the site. Whilst 
there will be an increase in parking, the time of operation, after normal work and school hours 
and availability of on unrestricted on street parking after 5pm, will help in limiting impacts to 
surrounding sites.

 The drainage of the land.

The proposal will not have any detrimental impact on the drainage of the land.

 The availability of and connection to service

The building is already connected to the required services which will be adequate for the 
proposed use.

 The effect of traffic to be generated on roads

The proposal will not have any detrimental impact on traffic on the adjoining roads based on the 
intensity of the proposed use. Also, the peak period of the use will be in the early mornings and 
in the late evenings when the surrounding businesses are not likely to be open for business. 
Through various visits to Purton Road and the information gained from our Council Traffic 
Engineers it has been identified that Purton Road does not often result in traffic issues and is 
often quiet. Therefore, the proposal is not likely to significantly impact traffic.  
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 The interim use of those parts of the land not required for the proposed use

The entire unit will be required for the proposed use. 

1 Car Parking
Clause 18.02-4 (Car parking) and clause 52.06 (Car parking) of the Scheme will be used to 
frame this car parking assessment.

Clause 52.06 applies to a new use and the purpose of the provision is as follows:
 To ensure that car parking is provided in accordance with the Municipal Planning 

Strategy and the Planning Policy Framework.
 To ensure the provision of an appropriate number of car parking spaces having regard 

to the demand likely to be generated, the activities on the land and the nature of the 
locality.

 To support sustainable transport alternatives to the motor car.
 To promote the efficient use of car parking spaces through the consolidation of car 

parking facilities.
 To ensure that car parking does not adversely affect the amenity of the locality.
 To ensure that the design and location of car parking is of a high standard, creates a 

safe environment for users and enables easy and efficient use.

Clause 52.06-2 requires that a new use must not commence until the required car spaces under 
clause Table 1 of clause 52.06-5 have been provided on the land. Where a use is not specified 
in Table 1, in another provision of this scheme or in a Parking Overlay, car parking spaces must 
be provided to the satisfaction of the responsible authority.

There is no specified car parking rate for an indoor recreation facility or minor sports and 
recreation facility at Table 1 of clause 52.06-5 of the Scheme or in any other provision of the 
Scheme. In this regard, car parking provision for the use must be provided to the satisfaction of 
the responsible authority as stated within clause 52.06-6. 

One of the 7 car spaces to the west of the industrial building is allocated on the title to the 
subject unit. In addition, 14 car spaces within the common property to the east of the building 
are for the joint use of the 8 units in the industrial building.

The car parking provision associated with the proposed indoor recreation facility (Dance Studio) 
is considered acceptable for the following reasons:

 There is ample on-street car-parking available in the surrounding streets for patrons.
- A carparking assessment survey was undertaken by the applicant and the result was 

submitted as part of the application. The survey indicated that there is adequate 
carparking opportunities within 100 metres of the subject site at various times of 
the day that can be used by the patrons to the proposed use and will not result in 
any adverse impact on car parking in the area or amenity of the area. Whilst the 
Council acknowledges that there is a limited supply of on-site spaces for eight (8) 
businesses, the availability of on-street spaces ensures that this will not be an issue.

 Council’s Traffic Engineering Unit consents to the car parking provision associated with 
the proposed use. 

- They advised that the 14 on-site spaces are shared between the 8 premises – hence 
there are effectively 1 – 2 spaces ‘allocated’ to the site, plus one (1) for staff (up to 
3 available in total). For a high-level indication of parking demand, whilst it is 
estimated that there will be demand of 1-2 spaces for staff, it is also estimated that 
there will be a further demand of up to 6 spaces for students (assuming 12 students 
maximum, allowing for some level of carpooling and allowing for multi-trip use of 
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each space for pick-up / drop-off). (i.e., total of 7-8 spaces). Given that the site 
effectively has 2 - 3 spaces, this will rely on up to 6 spaces to be provided on street 
(or shared with the other premises), depending on the demand for the premise. 
Council’s Traffic Engineering Team believes that based on the proposed hours of 
operation that Purton Road will have enough on-street spaces for patrons to park.

With regards to the car parking assessment and the survey conducted last year as part of 
Planning Permit T200077, at 7/3 Purton Road, as well as the comments received from Council’s 
Traffic Engineer, the proposed indoor recreation facility (Dance Studio) with a maximum of 12 
clients and 1 instructor on the site at a given time will not unreasonably impact the traffic 
conditions of the surrounding area. Consent for car parking associated with the use is 
appropriate and should be supported. 

Considering the availability of on-street parking, and to assist in the likelihood of employees of 
the surrounding industrial buildings working overtime or to 5:00pm, a condition will be placed 
on the permit prohibiting the facility from having more than 10 students prior to 5:00pm, to 
ensure that there are enough parking spaces available. It will also help in mitigating the overlap 
of business working in the area at the one time. In addition to this a traffic management plan 
will also be placed on the permit as a condition as well as a condition that requires the applicant 
to implement staggered class times at intervals of 15-20 minute gaps to reduce the impact that 
the overlapping of classes will have on traffic and carparking.

Based on the operation times of the businesses in the area and the time that the Dance Studio 
is proposed to be open, the level of traffic and congestion will not be high and should not impact 
against approval being given.  

Public Transport
The Dance Studio is to operate for students at ages between 2-18 years. Nearby public transport 
options, including a bus stop at Purton Road/Princes Highway (approximately 100-metres or a 
1-minute walk) and the Cardinia Shire Station (4km walk), with a connecting bus to the Princes 
Highway stop will allow older age students to reach the studio via public transportation. Being 
located near public transport options does not mean that car parking and traffic congestion will 
be reduced, yet does provide the students with alternative transport options that may potentially 
aid in a reduction in the congestion caused via the new facility. 

Advertising signs
Advertising sign requirements applicable to the site are at clause 52.05 of the Scheme; this 
zone is in Category 2. As stated under ‘the proposal’ section of this report, due to the business 
identification sign being less than 8sqm (1.44sqm proposed) and it being like-for-like, a permit 
is not required for the sign under the requirements of the Industrial 1 zone.

Clause 52.34 – Bicycle Facilities
The purpose of the clause is to encourage cycling as a mode of transport and to provide secure, 
accessible, and convenient bicycle parking spaces and associated shower and change facilities.
A new use must not commence, or the floor area of an existing use must not be increased until 
the required bicycle facilities and associated signage has been provided on the land. 

Pursuant to Table 1 of clause 52.34 of the Scheme, the requirement for sports and recreation 
facility which includes an indoor recreation facility is: 1 per 4 employees and 1 to 200sqm of 
net floor area for clients. As the maximum number of employees associated with the proposed 
use will be 1 at a given time and the floor area of the unit is approximately 170sqm, there is no 
set requirement for bicycle provision for the proposed use.  

Amenity Impact
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The adjoining and nearby sites are occupied predominantly by non-industrial and commercial 
uses with industrial uses being located either across from the site or further north along Purton 
Road. Based on the nature of the proposed use, it is considered that there will not be any 
detrimental impact on the amenity of the adjoining and surrounding sites in terms of noise, 
traffic or any other impact. The maximum number of people in the indoor recreation facility at a 
given time will be 13 (12 patrons and 1 staff, with 10 students permitted for one (1) hour before 
5:00pm). The peak of the activities will also likely be after-hours when the surrounding 
industrial/commercial establishments will be closed for business. In this regard, it is considered 
that the proposed use of the site as an indoor recreation facility will not have any amenity impact 
on the adjoining sites. There will not be any noise impact on the adjoining sites. Whilst traffic 
may slightly increase, the operation hours of the business, at different times compared to 
surrounding industries will aid in limiting the detrimental impact that the use will have on 
congestion. 

Based on the nature of the proposed use, it is considered that there should be adequate 
provision within the site to accommodate waste storage. 

Clause 65 Decision Guidelines

The Application has been assessed against the Clause 65 Decision Guidelines, which requires 
Council to consider additional factors such as:

 The effect the proposal may have on the orderly planning of the area; 

 The amenity of the area, proximity to public land;

 Factors likely to contribute to land degradation;

 The quality of stormwater within and exiting the site;

 Effects on native vegetation;

 Potential hazards;

 The suitability of the land for subdivision; and 

 The existing use and possible future development of the land.

The application has been assessed against the Clause 65 – Decision Guidelines. It is considered 
that the application, as discussed above complies with the relevant state and local policies and 
the purpose of the zone that apply to the site. As such it is considered that the application has 
appropriate regard to the decision guidelines and should be supported 

Response to Objections

In response objectors’ concerns, the Cardinia Shire Council and applicant have since sort to 
implement the following changes conditions to the permit:

- Consent for only one (1) staff member being permitted on the site at any one time.
- Consent to allowing only 10 students into the facility for the first hour of operation 

(4pm-5pm).
- A traffic management plan condition added as a condition 1, which will help deal 

with parking and traffic issues. Once received it will be included in the set of 
endorsed plans. 

- The implementation of a condition that staggers class times (15-20 minute 
intervals).

The following addresses the specific concerns raised by the objections received:
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Car parking, Traffic & Access:

A number of objections raised concerns about increased traffic and potential car parking 
issues that may be caused by this use on Purton Road.

The property is not covered by a Parking Overlay, meaning that whilst parking needs to be 
provided for the use, it is not a requirement of the Responsible Authority (Council) to facilitate 
an appropriate provision of car parking spaces in the area as no planning permit has been 
triggered under the Parking Overlay. Whilst a required assessment against the decision 
guidelines of the scheme are not required, an assessment against Clause 52.06 (Car Parking) 
is required. 

No specific car parking requirements apply to the proposed use as stated within Clause 52.06-
5, which therefore means that pursuant to Clause 52.06-6, spaces need to be provided to the 
satisfaction of the Responsible Authority (Council).

Councils Traffic Engineering department have outlined that based on the use and patron 
numbers that approximately seven (7) to eight (8) spaces will need to be provided. With the 
availability of 2-3 on-site spaces, the traffic department through their assessment have outlined 
that there are more than enough on-street spaces to deal with the overflow of spaces.  

The report conducted by the applicant and the assessment by Councils Traffic Engineers, 
indicates that there is ample parking available on-street along Purton Road during the proposed 
operating hours – particularly during the evening and on Saturdays. Councils traffic department 
has outlined that they are satisfied with the amount of available spaces provided both on and 
off site.  

The operation times of the dance studio further assist in reducing the potential traffic and 
parking issues. With the studio proposing to be in operation predominately within hours outside 
of business and school times there will be a greater volume of car parking spaces available both 
on and off site, there will be no restrictions placed upon people who choose to park along Purton 
Road, and little impact to surrounding businesses as most are operational during the day. 
Furthermore, the inclusion of a limit for the number of staff and students allowed on site at 
particular times of the day, the implementation of staggered class times at 15-20 minute 
intervals, and inclusion of a traffic management plan within the endorsed plans seeks to further 
reduce the impact the proposal will have on the surrounding businesses and amount of available 
car parking spaces. The implementation of these conditions and changes seeks to ensure that 
all measures have been taken to limit the impact on the surrounding businesses.

The traffic management plan will include information for new and existing customers, briefing 
them on such aspects as:

o The car parking and access restrictions outlined by this permit; 
o The location of any car parking areas allocated to Dance Legacy which are 

to be used by customers and staff; 
o Safe and appropriate pedestrian access to the premises, by avoiding 

walking in common driveway areas, to increase safety and reduce the 
impact to surrounding properties; 

o Signage directing customers on where to park and what areas to avoid; 
o Methods to be employed to avoid customers parking in the other 

businesses spaces or over access areas to their property; 
o Any information packs or brochures must include car parking and access 

information; and
o A potential idea of how customers and staff members should enter and exit 

the facility along Purton Road to help in reducing traffic congestion.

Car Parking Waiver

Contrary to the preamble of the advertising signs and letters, the application does not require a 
waiver of car parking spaces. This was added to the advertising documents in error. Whilst there 
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are not enough on-street parking spaces for the proposal this does not constitute the need for 
a waiver of car parking spaces. 

Since the application was advertised, it was reviewed and concluded that there are specific car 
parking requirements set within Clause 52.06-5 (Car Parking). Therefore, this means that there 
is no specific number of spaces that is required to be provided for the use and a waiver of car 
parking spaces is not required. Pursuant to Clause 52.06-6, where a use of land is not specified 
in Table 1 or where a car parking requirement is not specified for the use in another provision 
of the planning scheme or in a schedule to the Parking Overlay, car parking spaces must be 
provided to the satisfaction of the Responsible Authority.

Through the assessment of the available spaces both onsite and offsite, Council are satisfied 
that there are enough spaces available along Purton Road to accommodate for the proposed 
use.

Neighbourhood Character & Inclusion of a Non-Industrial Use

A number of objections raised concerns about the proposal not aligning with the existing 
neighbourhood character and inclusion of non-industrial uses within an Industrial 1 Zone.

Whilst the proposed use is not an industrial use the planning scheme allows for the 
consideration of secondary uses that are not industrial as long as the non-industrial use does 
not jeopardise future industrial development in the area.

The proposed non-industrial use gains added support based on its location within the outer 
edges of the Industrial 1 Zone, within an area situated around a high volume of non-industrial 
uses (dog wash, martial arts, and yoga studio), within an area predominantly established as a 
commercial area and  characterised by light industrial uses. As seen by these surrounding non-
industrial uses, the inclusion of a dance studio should not be refused as it is not uncommon for 
the area to support commercial and non-industrial uses. 

With the site previously used as both an office/solicitor firm and dance studio, two (2) non-
industrial uses, the proposed use is seeking to keep in line with what it has been used for in the 
past. The applicant is not proposing any buildings and works, with the only change being the 
installation of a like-for-like business identification sign. This ensure that the use does not inhibit 
the building from being used for an industrial purpose in the future. Furthermore, the building 
itself is in line with the design of the surrounding properties at 3 Purton Road. The lack of 
changes to the building ensures that the buildings design is consisting other in the area and 
supports the local neighbourhood character.  

Impacts to Surrounding Properties

Most of the objections raised concerns about how the inclusion of the dance studio would further 
impact their businesses.

To aid in limiting the impact to the surrounding business, the applicant has sort to operate 
outside of usual business and school hours, agreed to limit staff numbers to one (1) and reduce 
the amount of students permitted before 5pm (10 students), supported the implementation of 
staggered class times, and encouraged the inclusion of a traffic management plan. 

Whilst it is acknowledged that business can often operate outside of usual hours and work 
overtime, the above points, will be added as permit conditions, and will seek to limit, as best as 
possible, issues surrounding customers parking in the front of business, children blocking 
driveway and creating safety issues. To be detailed within the traffic management plan, children 
will be required to enter with parents and walk within areas that do impact the surrounding 
businesses, and also notified of areas that are of restricted access and told where it is most 
suitable to park (along Purton Road). 

Unfortunately, Council can not ensure that the proposed use will pose no impact to the 
surrounding businesses, yet through the above points and implementation of conditions, it can 
be minimised as much as possible. 
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Conclusion
It is recommended that a Planning Permit be issued for the use of the land for an indoor 
recreation facility (Dance Studio) generally in accordance with the submitted plans. 

The proposal is consistent with the purposes and objectives of the relevant provisions of the 
Cardinia Planning Scheme. The proposed use and associated car parking provision will not 
cause material detriment to any person or the character of the area and as such should be 
supported subject to conditions. Any new business will cause an increase in traffic and a 
reduction in the volume of available car parking spaces, yet the operation hours and permit 
conditions for the new use, seeks to limit the overall burden that the Dance Studio will have on 
the surrounding property owners.

Conditions
That Council having caused notice of Planning Application No. T200813 to be given under 
Section 52 of the Planning and Environment Act 1987 and or the planning scheme and having 
considered all the matters required under Section 60 of the Planning and Environment Act 
1987 decides to Grant a Permit in respect of the land known and described as LG7 PS629565 
V11936 F140, FY 6/3 Purton Road Pakenham, for the Use of the land for indoor recreation 
facility (Dance Studio), generally in accordance with the endorsed plans, subject to the 
following conditions:

Conditions:
1. Before the use begins, a car parking management plan must be submitted to the 
Responsible Authority. Once submitted, this plan will be endorsed and form part of this 
permit. This plan should include information for new and existing customers, briefing 
them on: 

 The car parking and access restrictions outlined by this permit; 
 The location of the car parking area allocated to JUMP! Swim School which 

is to be used by customers and staff; 
 Safe and appropriate pedestrian access to the premises, by avoiding 

walking in common driveway areas; 
 Signage directing customers on where to park; 
 Methods to be employed to avoid customers parking in the other 

businesses spaces; and 
 Any information packs or brochures must include car parking and access 

information.  

In accordance with the conditions of this planning permit and as shown on the 
endorsed plans.  

2. The use and layout of the buildings and works, as shown on the approved plans, must 
not be altered or modified without the consent in writing of the Responsible Authority.

3. The use may only have the following number of patrons and staff members on the 
premises at any one time, unless with the further consent of the Responsible Authority:

 a maximum of 10 students and 1 staff member, prior to 5.00 pm, Monday - 
Friday

 a maximum number of 12 students and 1 staff member, after 5.00 pm, 
Monday – Friday

 a maximum number of 12 students and 1 staff member on Saturday

4. The use may only operate during the following hours, unless with further consent of the 
Responsible Authority:
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 Monday to Friday: 9:30am – 12pm, 4:30pm - 9:30pm.

 Saturday: 9:00am – 2:00pm.

5. The start and finish times between different classes must be offset by at least 
15 minutes, and must not be altered without the written consent of the Responsible 
Authority.

6. A maximum of one (1) class may run at any one time, without the express written 
consent of the Responsible Authority.

7. Vehicles under the control of the operator of the building, including staff and customer 
vehicles, must be parked using the allocated space to the rear of the building.

8. All bins and receptacles used for the collection and storage of garbage, bottles and other 
solid wastes shall be kept in a storage area screened from view to the satisfaction of the 
Responsible Authority.

9. No external sound amplification equipment or loudspeakers are to be used for the 
purpose of announcements, broadcasts, playing of music or similar purposes. 

10. Noise levels emanating from the premises must not exceed those required to be met 
under State Environment Protection Policy (Control of Noise from Commerce, Industry 
and Trade) No. N-1.  

11. The use permitted by this permit, including the use of the car parking areas, must not 
adversely affect the amenity of the surrounding area to the satisfaction of the 
Responsible Authority.

12. All wastewater must be discharged into the reticulated sewerage system to the 
satisfaction of the Responsible Authority.

13. The amenity of the area must not be detrimentally affected by the use through:

(a) The transport of materials, goods or commodities to or from the land;

(b) The appearance of any buildings, works or materials;

(c) The emission of noise, artificial light, vibration, smell, fumes, smoke, vapour,  steam, 
soot, ash, dust, waste water, waste products, grit or oil, or;

(d) The presence of vermin.

Expiry: 
This permit for the use of land expires if—

a) the use does not start within two (2) years after the issue of the permit; or

b) the use is discontinued for a period of two (2) years.

In accordance with Section 69 of the Planning and Environment Act 1987, an application may 
be submitted to the Responsible Authority for an extension of the periods referred to in this 
condition.
Notes: 

 Council recommends that prior to activating this permit, a registered building surveyor 
be contacted to ensure the development complies with the Building Act and Building 
Regulations.

http://www.austlii.edu.au/au/legis/vic/consol_act/paea1987254/s69.html
http://www.austlii.edu.au/au/legis/vic/consol_act/paea1987254/
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 Please ensure that any future signage complies with the requirements of Clause 52.05, 
Signs, and that a planning permit is sort from the Responsible Authority if it is required. 
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Portal Reference A42054VU

Proposed Use Application required for Restricted Recreation Facility (Dance Studio)

Current Use Vacant Single-Storey Factory (Previously Dance Studio then office space)

Site Address FY 6 3 Purton Road Pakenham 3810

Does the proposal breach, in any way, an encumbrance on title such as restrictive covenant, section 173
agreement or other obligation such as an easement or building envelope?

No such encumbrances are breached

Note: During the application process you may be required to provide more information in
relation to any encumbrances.

Type Name Address Contact Details

Applicant Danielle Griscti
Dance Legacy

20 Darwin Way, Pakenham VIC 3810 W: 0400-915-422
M: 0418-530-202
E: admin@dancelegacy.com.au

Owner Colin Crane 31 Bronson Circuit, Cranbourne North VIC 3977 W: 0438-837-084
M: 0438-837-084
E: serdar.o@neilsonpartners.com.au

Preferred Contact Danielle Griscti
Dance Legacy

20 Darwin Way, Pakenham VIC 3810 W: 0400-915-422
M: 0418-530-202
E: admin@dancelegacy.com.au

Regulation Fee Condition Amount Modifier Payable

9 - Class 1 Change of use only $1,318.10 100% $1,318.10

  Total  $1,318.10

Application Summary

Basic Information
 

 

 

  
 

Covenant Disclaimer
 

 

  
 

Contacts
 

 

 

 

  
  
Fees

 

 Civic Centre
20 Siding Avenue, Officer, Victoria
 
Council's Operations Centre (Depot)
Purton Road, Pakenham, Victoria

Postal Address
Cardinia Shire Council
P.O. Box 7, Pakenham VIC, 3810
 
Email: mail@cardinia.vic.gov.au

Monday to Friday 8.30am–5pm
Phone: 1300 787 624
After Hours: 1300 787 624
Fax: 03 5941 3784
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Date Type Filename

09-12-2020 A Copy of Title Copy of Title.pdf

09-12-2020 Site plans FACTORY 6 3 (1-5) PURTON ROAD PAKENHAM 20201209 - TP101 - Existing & Proposed Site
Plan.pdf

09-12-2020 Written Explanation Town-Planning Report Factory 6 3 (1-5) Purton Road Pakenham 20201209.pdf

09-12-2020 Additional Document Copy of plan.pdf

Documents Uploaded
 

 

 

 

 

  
  

Site User Danielle Griscti
Dance Legacy

20 Darwin Way, Pakenham VIC 3810 W: 0400-915-422
M: 0418-530-202
E: admin@dancelegacy.com.au

Submission Date 09 December 2020 - 09:09:PM

â˜‘ By ticking this checkbox, I, Danielle Griscti, declare that all the information in this application is true and correct; and the Applicant and/or
Owner (if not myself) has been notified of the application.

Lodged By
 

 

  
 

Declaration

Remember it is against the law to provide false or misleading information, which could result in a heavy fine and cancellation of the permit

 Civic Centre
20 Siding Avenue, Officer, Victoria
 
Council's Operations Centre (Depot)
Purton Road, Pakenham, Victoria

Postal Address
Cardinia Shire Council
P.O. Box 7, Pakenham VIC, 3810
 
Email: mail@cardinia.vic.gov.au

Monday to Friday 8.30am–5pm
Phone: 1300 787 624
After Hours: 1300 787 624
Fax: 03 5941 3784
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VOLUME 11936 FOLIO 139                            Security no :  124086941097L
                                                  Produced 03/12/2020 03:15 PM

LAND DESCRIPTION

Lot G6 on Plan of Subdivision 629565S.
PARENT TITLES :
Volume 11232 Folio 327  to Volume 11232 Folio 328
Created by instrument PS629565S/D1 30/11/2017

REGISTERED PROPRIETOR

Estate Fee Simple
Joint Proprietors
    COLIN ANDREW CRANE
    FIONA JOY ARNOTT both of 31 BRONSON CIRCUIT CRANBOURNE NORTH VIC 3977
    AR923924F 13/02/2019

ENCUMBRANCES, CAVEATS AND NOTICES

    Any encumbrances created by Section 98 Transfer of Land Act 1958 or Section
    24 Subdivision Act 1988 and any other encumbrances shown or entered on the
    plan set out under DIAGRAM LOCATION below.

DIAGRAM LOCATION

SEE PS629565S FOR FURTHER DETAILS AND BOUNDARIES

ACTIVITY IN THE LAST 125 DAYS 

NIL

------------------------END OF REGISTER SEARCH STATEMENT------------------------

Additional information: (not part of the Register Search Statement)

OWNERS CORPORATIONS

The land in this folio is affected by
    OWNERS CORPORATION 1 PLAN NO. PS629565S
    OWNERS CORPORATION 2 PLAN NO. PS629565S

DOCUMENT END

Copyright State of Victoria. This publication is copyright. No part may be reproduced by any process except in accordance with the provisions of the Copyright Act 1968 (Cth) and for the
purposes of Section 32 of the Sale of Land Act 1962 (Vic) or pursuant to a written agreement. The information is only valid at the time and in the form obtained from the LANDATA REGD
TM System. None of the State of Victoria, LANDATA REGD TM System, Victorian Land Registry Services Pty. Ltd. ABN 86 627 986 396 as trustee for the Victorian Land Registry Services
Trust ABN 83 206 746 897 accept responsibility for any subsequent release, publication or reproduction of the information.

REGISTER SEARCH STATEMENT (Title Search) Transfer of 
Land Act 1958

Page 1 of 1

Title 11936/139 Page 1 of 1
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Imaged Document Cover Sheet

The document following this cover sheet is an imaged document supplied by LANDATA®, 
Victorian Land Registry Services.

Document Type Plan

Document Identification PS629565S

Number of Pages

(excluding this cover sheet)

4

Document Assembled 03/12/2020 15:32

Copyright and disclaimer notice:
© State of Victoria. This publication is copyright. No part may be reproduced by any process except
in accordance with the provisions of the Copyright Act 1968 (Cth) and for the purposes of Section 32
of the Sale of Land Act 1962 or pursuant to a written agreement. The information is only valid at the
time and in the form obtained from the LANDATA® System. None of the State of Victoria,
LANDATA®, Victorian Land Registry Services Pty. Ltd. ABN 86 627 986 396 as trustee for the
Victorian Land Registry Services Trust ABN 83 206 746 897 accept responsibility for any
subsequent release, publication or reproduction of the information.

The document is invalid if this cover sheet is removed or altered.
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